Classification of Zika and Dengue Clinical Data Using
Feature Encoding and Machine Learning Techniques
Elí Cruz-Parada1, Guillermina Vivar-Estudillo2,
Eduardo Pérez-Campos1, Carlos Lastre-Domínguez1
1 Tecnológico Nacional de México, Instituto Tecnológico de Oaxaca,
División de Posgrado e Investigación,
Mexico
2 Universidad Autónoma “Benito Juárez” de Oaxaca,

ding. We will now elaborate on each stage.
Fig.1. Processing system for a codified symptoms database.
Table 1. Codification of symptoms.
# Patient Patho-
logy
Fever Heada-
che
Myal-
gia
Nau-
sea
Rash
1 Zika  0 0 0 0 1
2 Dengue 1 1 0 0 0
3 Dengue 1 1 1 0 0
4 Zika 0 1 0 0 1
27
Classification of Zika and Dengue Clinical Data Using Feature ...
Research in Computing Science 153(11), 2024ISSN 1870-4069
2.1 Data Collection and Screening
To gather reliable data and establish a database, a search was conducted in the PubMed
database using the keywords "dengue," "prevalence," and "clinical symptoms." The se-
lected studies had to meet specific criteria. Firstly, they needed to report on at least 50
patients diagnosed with dengue through laboratory tests. Secondly, they had to mention
at least five symptoms observed in confirmed dengue patients. Thirdly, they were re-
quired to provide the number of patients affected by each symptom, including the mor-
tality rate. Finally, they needed to confirm that the symptoms were observed within the
first four days of the disease.
To gather Zika data, a search was conducted in the PubMed database using the
keywords "Zika fever," "prevalence," and "clinical symptoms." However, as there were
significantly more papers for Dengue (1,999 papers) than for Zika (673 papers), the
selection criteria were adjusted as follows:
1. The study must report on at least 20 patients diagnosed with Zika through labora-
tory tests.
2. The study should mention more than five different symptoms observed in confir-
med Zika patients.
3. The study should provide the number of patients who experienced each symptom.
4. The study should present the mortality rate.
5. The symptoms should have been observed within the first four days of the disease.
The following criteria are used to select papers: Each paper is from relevant journals,
such as PLOS Neglected Tropical Diseases [17], BMC Infectious Diseases [18], Annals
of Medicine [19], The Lancet Infectious Diseases [20], among others. We aim to mini-
mize redundant investigations to ensure that each study provides unique and valuable
information. To avoid bias, data is selected from different hospitals, years, and coun-
tries for each study.
2.2 Identification
For the identification processing, the age, gender, economic status, and nationality of
the patients were not recorded in any of the cases. After collecting the necessary data,
22,379 dengue-confirmed patients and 7,135 Zika-confirmed patients were observed
for up to 37 and 34 different symptoms, respectively. In total, 20 common and 30 other
symptoms were observed, making up 50 symptoms.
2.3 Encoded
The patients' symptoms were coded, a label was added to each symptom indicating “1”
if the symptom was present and “0” if it was absent. To illustrate the codification, table